

## 25000 Burlington Road, P.O. Box 249 Kansasville, WI 53139 Phone: 262-878-2218

E-mail: clerk-treasurer@brightonwi.org Web site: www.brightonwi.org

## **TOWN OF BRIGHTON - TOWN BOARD MEETING MINUTES**

The May 13th, 2024 board meeting of the Town of Brighton was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

- All Board Members were present
- There were 4 residents in attendance
- Pledge of Allegiance was recited
- Mark Schmidt moved to approve the (4-8-2024) Board Meeting Minutes David DeVito second, approved (3-0) \* #3 on the minutes needs additional discussion based on the fact that the information that was due to the Town regarding the Schultz family has not been supplied at this time.
- No Plan Commission Minutes for May
- Marck Schmidt moved to approve the April Treasurer's report, David DeVito- second, (3-0)

Building Report: Chair presented building report from Kenosha County

**Emergency Services:** Chair presented report from Kansasville Fire Department

**Chair**: Chair present a letter (read verbatim) from Brian Bashaw a Town Resident concerning speed limit on JB. This is the second citizen that expressed concern with the speed limit on JB. A letter will be written to the County regarding this issue. Serious accident on ATV occurred and flight for life landed at the Town Hall.

Supervisors: Bridge on B is done.

Clerk: County Highway K and County Highway B will be repaved this summer.

Citizen Comments: None

## **UNFINISHED BUSINESS: NONE**

NEW BUSINESS Items for consideration and possible action:

- 1. Mark Schmidt made motion to approve April 2024 Vouchers Dave DeVito second, (3-0)
- 2. Mark Schmidt made motion to Return Performance Bond to Bailey Menarek for \$1500 Dave DeVito second, (3-0).
- **3. Dave DeVito made motion to approve** Business License for Happy Acres Kampground **Mark Schmidt second. (3-0).**
- **4. Dave DeVito made motion to approve** Cigarette License for Kenosha County Golf-Brighton Dale Links **Mark Schmidt second, (3-0).**
- **5. Mark Schmidt made motion** to approve Plan Commissioner appointment- Jeremiah Hackbarth **Dave DeVito second**, **(3-0)**.
- **6.** Liquor License availability for Nichole Smith- Chair has contacted attorney to verify the Town has a liquor license available. If the Town does have a license available then action will be taken at that time.
- 7. Weed Notice signed and Posted- No Action needed
- **8.** Decide on Bid Proposals for Town Road and Paving 280<sup>th</sup> Ave. Further discussion needs to take place before final decision is to be made.
- 9. Road Repair/Work Orders (ongoing): Road Tour
- 10. Board Discussion: to bring up topics for future agendas, no action.

Notices Posted: Town Hall and Town Website www.brightonwi.org

11. David DeVito made motion to adjourn at 8:26 p.m. Mark Schimdt second (3-0).

The Town requests persons requiring assistance to enable attendance and participation to provide at least 24 hour notice.

MOLICES I	Osted. Town Hall and Town	WWW.brightonwi.org
ATTEST:	Ad	DATE:5-15-2024
	Angela Axton, Clerk-Treasu	rer